## **ORDINANCE NO.: 24-1229**

## AN ORDINANCE ADVANCING FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE EMERGENCY RESPONSE FUND CONCERNING THE MARCH 14, 2024 EMERGENCY RESPONSE FOR THE VILLAGE OF RUSSELLS POINT, LOGAN COUNTY, OHIO AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, On March 14, 2024, the Village of Russells Point, along with other areas within Logan County, experienced significant impact of property, personnel, and equipment because of the severe weather event; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Russells Point, Logan County, and the Governor of Ohio have all declared a state of emergency related to the March 14, 2024 severe weather event; and

WHEREAS, To preserve the health, safety and welfare of Village residents and businesses, and to preserve the ongoing and very demanding operations undertaken by Village staff to continue to provide services to the community in the wake of the storm, the Village of Russells Point finds it necessary to advance General Fund dollars to be allocated and spent to assist with the community wide recovery effort.

NOW, **THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF RUSSELLS POINT, LOGAN COUNTY, OHIO THAT:

SECTION 1: Ordinance No 24-1222 passed on January 16, 2024, providing for permanent appropriations for the Village of Russells Point for the year 2024, and 2024 Amended Appropriation Ordinances Nos. 24-1224 and 24-1226, are amended as follows:

Account 1000-910 (Transfers Out) \$461,705.00 Is amended to read: Account 100-910 (Transfers Out) \$361,705.00

- SECTION 2: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision making bodies of the Village of Russells Point which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.
- SECTION 3: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety in the Village of Russells Point, specifically to provide for its community in response to March 14, 2024 severe weather emergency recovery efforts.

Ordinance 24-1229 Page **1** of **2** 

Passed in Council this day of	2024.	
	Robin Reames, Mayor	
ATTEST: Vanessa Stidam, Fiscal Officer		
APPROVED:		
Approved as to form thisday of	2024.	
Lynnette Dinkler, Esq. Village Solicitor		

Ordinance 24-1229 Page **2** of **2**